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Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 169.86,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

169.86 TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; OVERSIZED AND OVER-
WEIGHT VEHICLES; SPECIAL PERMITS. Subdivision 1. APPLYING
FOR. The commissioner, with respect to highways under his jurisdic-
ticn, and local authorities, with respect to highways under their juris-
diction, may, in their discretion, upon application in writing and good
cause being shown therefor, issue a special permit, in writing, autho-
rizing the applicant to move a vehicle or combination of vehicles of a
size or weight of vehicle or load exceeding the maximum specified in
this chapter, or otherwise not in conformity with the provisions of this
chapter, upon any highway under the jurisdiction of the party granting
such permit and for the maintenance of which such party is responsi-
ble. Such permits relating to over-width, over-length mobile homes
shall not be issued to persons other than mobile home dealers for
movement of new units owned by the mobile home dealer, without
such person first presenting a statement from the county auditor and
treasurer where the unit is presently located, stating all personal and
real property taxes have been paid. This statement must be dated
within 30 days of the contemplated move. The statement from the
county auditor and treasurer where the unit is presently located, stat-
ing all personal and real property taxes have been paid, may be made
by telephone. If the statement is obtained by telephone, the permit

that all personal and real property taxes had been paid.
Approved March 13, 1974.

CHAPTER 111—H.F.No.2703
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the White Bear Lake conservation district;, imposing addi-
tional duties on the board of the district; providing for means of funding; establish-
ing certain lake regulatory powers; amending Laws 1971, Chapter 355, Sections 3
and 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1971, Chapter 355, Section 3, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. WHITE BEAR LAKE CONSERVATION DISTRICT. Sub-
ject to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 98, 105, 106,
110, 112, and 115, and the rules and regulations of the respective agen-
cies and governing bodies vested with jurisdiction and authority there-
under, the lake conservation district shall have the following powers:
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{a) To regulate the types of boats permitted to use the lake;

p_er, on the lake;

@)—(c) To regulate, maintain, and police public beaches, public
docks, and other public facilities for access to the lake within the terri-

tory of the municipalities;

¢ey{d) To limit by rule the use of the lake at various times and the
use of various parts of the lake;

¢d)(e) To regulate the speed of boats on the lake and the conduct
of other activities on the lake to secure the safety and welfare of the
public and the most general public use;

¢e-(f) To contract with other law enforcement agencies to police
the lake and its shores;

To regulate the construction, installation, and maintenance
of permanent and temporary docks and moorings consistent with fed-
eral and state law;

¢—(h) To regulate the construction and use of mechanical and
chemical means of deicing the lake and to reguiate the mechanical and
chemical means of removal of weeds and algae from the lake;

¢r)-(i) To regulate the construction, configuration, size, location,
and maintenance of commercial marinas and their related facilites in-
cluding parking areas and sanitary facilities. The regulation shall be
consistent with the applicable municipal building codes and zoning or-
dinances where said marinas are situated;

é)(j) To contract with other governmental bodies to perform any
of the functions of the district;

&-(k) To undertake research to determine the condition and de-
velopment of the lake and the water entering it and to transmit their
studies to the pollution control agency and other interested authorities;
and to develop a comprehensive program to eliminate pollution;

@e-(1) To receive financial assistance from and join in projects or
enter into contracts with federal and state agencies for the study and
treatment of pollution problems and demonstration programs related

to them;

@(m) To petition a board of managers of any watershed district
in which the lake conservation district may be situated for improve-
ments under Minnesota Statutes, Section 112.48; no hond shall be re-
quired of the lake conservation district ;
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(n) To require the submission of all plans pertaining to or affect-
ing construction or other lakeshore use on any lot or parcel of land
abutting the shoreline including: length of setback from the shoreline,
adjoining property, or any street or highway; problems of population
density; possible water, air or visual pollution; or height of construc-
tion. The lake conservation district board shall have 60 days after sub-
mission of plans or any part thereof for review, If, within 60 days of
submission the board finds the plan or any part thereof is inconsistent
with its plans or ordinances, it may recommend that the plan or any
part thereof, be > revised and resubmitted.

= oo =2

Sec. 2. Laws 1971, Chapter 355, Section 4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4, The duties of the district may be executed by employees of
the municipalities and the expenses of the district shall be borne by the
municipalities. The portion of the expenses of the district borne by
each municipality shall be in proportion to its assessed valuation; pro-
vided, MMMMMMM%MﬁﬁeMe»
pense; and such portion shall be not less than $200 per year.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing
body of the lake conservation district and upon compliance with Min-
nesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 13, 1974.

CHAPTER 112—H.F.No.2726
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of International Falls; firemen's lump sum service
benefits; amending Laws 1967, Chapter 831, Section 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1967, Chapter 831, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. INTERNATIONAL FALLS, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S RE-
LIEF ASSOCIATION. Notwithstanding any provisions to the contrary
of Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, the fire department relief associ-
ation of the city of International Falls shall provide in its certificate of
incorporation or bylaws, for a service pension in an amount not ex-
ceeding $386-3$500 per year of service to be paid in a lump sum where
the retiring member qualifies for a service pension under the provi-
sions of said section 69.06.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the city council of

the city of International Falls, and upon compliance with the provi-
sions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.
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